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        October 26, 2020 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC 
SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 
CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE-ENERGY CLOUD (“CEF-EC”) PROGRAM 

ON A REGULATED BASIS 
 

BPU Docket No. EO18101115 
 
 
VIA BPU ELECTRONIC MAIL  
 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
 

RE:  PSEG’s Opposition to Utilidata, Inc.’s Motion to Intervene or Participate 
 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 

On October 14, 2020, Utilidata, Inc. (“Utilidata”) filed a motion to intervene in the above-
captioned proceeding pursuant to N.J.A.C., 1:1-16.3 and a letter brief in support of its motion.  
Public Service Gas and Electric Company (“PSE&G” or “Company”).  On October 16, 2020, the 
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) filed a letter in opposition to Utilidata’s 
intervention in this matter on the grounds that Utilidata’s entry into the case at this late stage of 
the proceeding would cause confusion, undue delay and prejudice to the parties in the case, but 
did not object to participation status for Utilidata.  PSE&G joins Rate Counsel in opposing 
Utilidata’s request for intervention, and PSE&G also objects to Utilidata’s inclusion in the 
proceeding as a participant pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.6.  

 
I. Utilidata’s Intervention Or Participation Would Cause Confusion, Undue 

Delay and Prejudice 
 

The addition of any new party as an intervenor or as a participant in this proceeding will 
cause confusion, delay and prejudice to PSE&G and the various other parties in this proceeding 
and to the public.  Utilidata has specifically requested in its motion and supporting letter brief to 
file testimony in this proceeding.  In accordance with the procedural schedule adopted by Order 
issued April 1, 2020, the parties in this case have already conducted extensive discovery (PSE&G 
has responded to approximately 371 requests), the parties have already engaged in two 
settlement/discovery conferences that occurred months ago, direct and rebuttal testimony has 
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already been filed, additional settlement conferences are scheduled to occur during mid-
November, and evidentiary hearings are being scheduled to occur a mere five weeks from today.  
It is simply not possible for Utilidata to file testimony in this proceeding or discovery that would 
be useful in developing the record in this case without either delaying the entire case or prejudicing 
parties who would not have time to meaningfully engage in discovery and prepare rebuttal to 
Utilitdata’s proposed testimony, as Rate Counsel also points out in its opposition response.  
Additionally, public hearings in this matter were conducted on October 6 and 7, 2020, even prior 
to Utilidata’s untimely motion.  Therefore, the public would also be denied an opportunity to 
provide comment on any positions Utilidata might put forth at this late stage in this matter. 

 
Moreover, Utilidata, a sophisticated business entity, has made no effort in either its motion 

or its supporting letter brief to explain its delay in seeking to intervene in this matter, which has 
been pending for over two years.  Utilidata’s claim that its participation will not delay the matter 
also appears disingenuous considering both its request to file testimony and its suggestion that this 
case should be considered in tandum with two other filings for which a procedural schedule has 
not yet been set.1  Indeed, Utilidata missed two opportunities to file a timely motion to intervene 
in this case.  First, the Board’s October 29, 2018 Order retaining jurisdiction in this matter set a 
bar date of November 16, 2018 for motions to intervene or participate in this proceeding.  Second, 
the Presiding Officer’s April 1, 2020 Prehearing Order included a procedural schedule for the fair 
and orderly administration of this matter that set May 4, 2020 as a deadline for any further motions 
in this proceeding.  Utilidata points out that other entities who filed untimely motions have been 
granted intervention in this case; however, those interventions were granted by order dated June 
4, 2020, well prior to the deadline for responsive direct testimony (filed Aug. 31).       

 
Because of the very late stage of this proceeding, even limiting Utilidata to participation 

rather than full intervention, or restricting Utilidata to the existing procedural schedule, which 
would not permit Utilidata to file testimony at this time, would prejudice the parties in this case.  
Because the case has already proceeded past submission of direct and rebuttal testimony and public 
input hearings, Utilidata would essentially be seeking to influence the outcome of the case without 
having participated in any other aspect of the case to date.  This should not be permitted, and would 
set a dangerous precedent for any business entity that might see an opportunity in staying out of a 
Board proceeding until the last minute, and then have a chance to seek an advantageous outcome 
by influencing the settlement process and/or the Board’s final determination.  In short, granting 
Utilidata’s request to participate in this matter in any respect, after having sat idle for over two 
years and for the major procedural elements of the case, would undermine the orderly due process 
of this matter and the rights of the other parties.              
 

II. Utilidata Does Not Have An Interest In This Case To Justify Intervention 
 

Utilidata does not have a sufficient direct interest that will add measurably and 
constructively to the scope of the case and that would overcome the obvious disruption to this 
matter that such a late-comer would cause.  N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.3.  Utilidata’s interests are not unique 
as those of a market participant in the field of advanced metering infrastructure products and 
services.  There are already similar entities that were granted intervention or participation in this 
                                            
1 PSE&G disagrees with any suggestion that this matter be delayed in light of other utility AMI filings.  The Board’s 
February 19, 2020 order in Docket No. ER16060524 directing utilities that had not already done so to file AMI 
proposals did not contemplate any delay or deferral of the Company’s CEF-EC petition that had already been pending 
for over a year at that time.  A procedural schedule has been set in this and should proceed accordingly.    
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matter, well prior to the deadline for filing direct testimony, that can adequately represent this point 
of view, including Landys & Gyr and Open Systems International.2  

 
In addition to not being unique, Utilidata’s expressed interest is not sufficient to warrant 

intervention or participation at this time.  In fact, Utilidata’s interest appears to be primarily self-
serving – mainly to provide information about the usefulness of the meter-based software products, 
products it might offer, for future use cases if AMI is adopted.  The Board should guard against 
the use of its proceedings as a platform for the pursuit of competitive business interests, particularly 
where there are other parties in the case who can provide the point of view of market participants.         

 
Therefore, Utilidata’s request to intervene should be denied.  PSE&G also respectfully 

requests that Utilidata should not be granted participant status pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.6.  
     

 
        Very truly yours,  

 

 
 

        Katherine E. Smith 
 
 
Attachment 
cc: Attached Service List 

                                            
2 Landys & Gyr is a developer and service provider of AMI meters and associated technologies.  In fact, Utilidata’s 
supporting letter brief notes its recent partnership with Landys & Gyr, which is already a party.  Open Systems 
International is a developer and service provider of utility automation systems in including distribution management, 
outage management and energy management systems such as SCADA software systems.     
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AARP 

Janine G. Bauer  

Szaferman, Lakind, Blumstein, & Blader, P.C. 

101 Grovers Mill Road, Suite 200 

Lawrenceville NJ 08648 

(609) 275-0400 x249 

jbauer@szaferman.com 

 

 ACE 

Philip J. Passanante Esq. 

Atlantic City Electric Company - 92DC42 

500 N. Wakefield Drive 

P.O. Box 6066 

Newark DE 19714-6066 

(609) 909-7034 

philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 

 

 BPU 

Rachel  Boylan  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-1458 

Rachel.Boylan@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

Aida  Camacho-Welch  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314 

Post Office Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Paul  Flanagan  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-2836 

paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Andrea  Hart  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

9th Floor 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

andrea.hart@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

Scott  Hunter  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton Nj 08625-0350 

(609) 292-1956 

B.Hunter@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Sherri   Jones  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-7471 

sherri.jones@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Bart    Kilar   

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

9th Floor 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov                   

 

BPU 

Christine  Lin  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-2956 

christine.lin@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Stephan  Luma  

Board of Public Utilities  

44 South Clinton Avenue 

9th Floor 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

Stephan.Luma@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Paul  Lupo  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

Jacqueline  O'Grady  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

9th Floor 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-2947 

jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Suzanne  Patnaude  

Board of Public Utilities  

44 South Clinton Avenue 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

Suzanne.Patnaude@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Stacy  Peterson  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

9th Floor 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-4517 

stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

Abe   Silverman  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

9th Floor 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Scott  Sumliner  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

9th Floor 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-4519 

scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Heather  Weisband  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

Heather.Weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
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DAG 

Geoffrey  Gersten  

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(973) 648-3510 

Geoffrey.Gersten@law.njoag.gov 

 

 DAG 

Renee   Greenberg Esq. 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ  08625 

(973) 648-3441  

Renee.Greenberg@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

 

 DAG 

Matko  Ilic  

NJ Dept. of Law and Public Safety 

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 

Public Utilities Section 

25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ 08625 

matko.iilic@law.njoag.gov 

 

DAG 

Jenique  Jones  

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ 08625 

jenique.jones@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

 

 DAG 

Patricia A. Krogman DAG 

NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(973) 648-3441 

patricia.krogman@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

 

 DAG 

Andrew   Kuntz Esq. 

NJ Department of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ 08625 

Andrew.kuntz@lps.state.nj.us 

 

DAG 

Caroline  Vachier DAG 

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market Street P.O. Box 112 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(973) 648-3709 

caroline.vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

 

 Direct Energy Services 

Christopher E. Torkelson Esq. 

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 

2000 Lenox Drive, Suite 203 

Lawrenceville NJ 08648 

609-392-2100 

ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com 

 

 Eastern Environmental Law Center 

Daniel  Greenhouse  

50 Park Pl 

Suite 1025 

Newark NJ 07102 

dgreenhouse@easternenvironmental.org 

 

Enel X 

William   Harla Esq. 

DeCotis, FitzPartrick & Cole, LLP 

Glenpointe Centre West 

500 Frank W. Burr Blvd. 

Teaneck NJ 07666 

wharla@decotiislaw.com 

 

 Google, LLC 

Murray  Bevan  

Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C 

222 Mount Airy Road 

Suite 200 

Basking Ridge NJ 07920 

mbevan@bmg.law 

 

 JCP&L 

Lauren M. Lepkoski  

First Energy Service Company 

2800 Pottsville Pike 

P.O. Box 16001 

Reading PA 19612-6001 

610-921-6203 

llepkoski@pirstenergycorp.com 

 

Landis+Gyr Technology, Inc. 

Barbara  Koonz  

Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis LLP 

75 Livingston Avenue  

Roseland NJ 07068 

bkoonz@greenbaumlaw.com 

 

 Landis+Gyr Technology, Inc. 

David K. Wilson  

3000 Mill Creek Avenue 

Suite 100 

Alpharetta Georgia 30022 

david.wilson@landisgyr.com 

 

 NJLEUC 

Steven S. Goldenberg Esq. 

Giordano Halleran & Ciesla, P.A. 

125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 

Red Bank NJ 07701 

732-741-3900 

sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com  

 

Open Systems International, Inc. 

Mary  Budge  

4101 Arrowhead Drive 

Medina MN 55340 

Mary.Budge@osii.com 

 

 PSE&G 

Joseph F. Accardo, Jr.  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5G 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973) 430-5811 

joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 

 

 PSE&G 

Michele  Falcao  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973) 430-6119 

michele.falcao@pseg.com 
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PSE&G 

Bernard  Smalls  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza-T5 

Newark NJ 07102-4194 

(973) 430-5930 

bernard.smalls@pseg.com 

 

PSE&G 

Katherine E. Smith  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973) 430-6996 

katherine.smith@pseg.com 

 

PSE&G 

Matthew M. Weissman Esq. 

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973) 430-7052 

matthew.weissman@pseg.com 

 

PSE&G 

Caitlyn  White  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T-5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973)-430-5659 

caitlyn.white@pseg.com 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Stefanie A. Brand  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 Rate Counsel 

James  Glassen  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

jglassen@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

Rate Counsel 

Kurt  Lewandowski Esq. 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

klewando@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Brian O. Lipman  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Shelly  Massey  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

smassey@rpa.nj.gov 

 

Rate Counsel 

Ami  Morita  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

amorita@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Henry M. Ogden Esq. 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

hogden@rpa.nj.gov 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Sarah  Steindel  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

Rate Counsel 

Felicia  Thomas-Friel  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

fthomas@rpa.nj.gov 

 

    

 


